the total number of Rights Shares offered for subscription under the Rights Issue.

THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND THE PLACING BECOMING UNCONDITIONAL

All conditions with respect to the Rights Issue and the Placing set out in the Prospectus have
been fulfilled and the Rights Issue and the Placing became unconditional at 6:00 p.m. on
Tuesday, 27 February 2024.

The gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$43.2 million and the
net proceeds from the Rights Issue after expenses are estimated to be approximately HK$41.7
million. The Company intends to apply the net proceeds in the manner disclosed in the section
headed “Letter from the Board – REASONS FOR THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND THE USE OF
PROCEEDS” in the Prospectus.

– 3 –

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, based on public information available, the shareholding structure of the
Company immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue are as follows:

Shareholders
Immediately before completion

of the Rights Issue
Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Mr. Tam(Note 1) 5,980,000 24.92 23,920,000 24.92
Public Shareholders
– Independent placees – – 25,199,420 26.25
– Other public Shareholders 18,020,000 75.08 46,880,580 48.83

Total 24,000,000 100.00 96,000,000 100.00

Note:

1. Mr. Tam has taken up 17,940,000 Rights Shares provisionally allotted to him pursuant to the Irrevocable

Undertaking.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR RIGHTS SHARES

Share certificates for the fully-paid Rights Shares are expected to be despatched to those
entitled thereto by ordinary post to their respective registered address, at their own risks, on
Friday, 1 March 2024.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS OF RIGHTS SHARES IN FULLY-PAID FORM

Dealings in the Rights Shares, in their fully-paid form, are expected to commence on the
Stock Exchange at 9:00 a.m. on Monday, 4 March 2024.